Main Points Regarding QREC Premium Members Accreditation Effective as of: April 1, 2017 Revised: June 20, 2017

1. Objectives

The objective of these main points is to stipulate the requisite matters regarding university student clubs that are officially recognized by the Robert T. Huang Entrepreneurship Center of Kyushu University (QREC). The university student clubs that are officially recognized by QREC shall be referred to as "QREC Premium Members" and be provided with support for their independent activities.

2. Application for Official Accreditation

Students clubs wishing to be officially accredited shall submit the QREC Premium Members Accreditation Application Form (separately attached Form 1) to QREC. Applications are accepted on an ongoing basis, and deliberations and decisions will be made in the near future by the QREC Faculty Committee.

3. Types of QREC Premium Membership

The following are the three types of QREC Premium Membership. Please refer to the annex (List of Types of QREC Premium Membership'') for more details.

- (1) Type 1 Primus
- (2) Type 2 Superus
- (3) Type 3 Primary
- 4. Prerequisites for QREC Premium Members

QREC shall approve applications for official accreditation only when the following prerequisites are met. However, in cases in which all of the prerequisites are met but the details of the activities of the club in question are deemed as inappropriate for a student of Kyushu University, QREC may not approve the application for official accreditation.

(1)The constituent members of the club making an application must consist of three or more graduate or undergraduate students (full-time students only) who jointly sign the application along with a team leader.

(2)The participation of students from other universities and working members of society is permitted as long as the majority of the club are graduate or undergraduate students at Kyushu University. However, Kyushu University students must consist over a half of the constituent members of the club.

5. Accreditation Period

The accreditation period for QREC Premium Members varies according to their type of membership (refer to the annex). Whether or not membership will be renewed will be decided upon by the QRED Faculty Committee.

6. Support from QREC

Those with QREC Premium Members accreditation can receive the following kinds of support from QREC.

- (1) Type 1 (Primus) members alone can receive QREC funding support to an amount of up to 100,000 yen. QREC Premium Members will be able to submit a budget when they apply for accreditation and approval will be subject to discussion by the QREC Faculty Committee.
- (2) QREC Premium Members will be able to receive mentoring from QREC faculty and staff members. Please refer to the annex for more details.
- (3) QREC Premium Members will be able to utilize common facilities owned by QREC. Please refer to the annex for more details.
- (4) QREC Premium Members will be able to utilize the inter-club bulletin board and message corner set up in the Silicon Valley Room.
- 7. Obligations of QREC Premium Members

The QREC Premium Members shall observe the following obligations.

(1) The QREC Premium Members must be in compliance with the Kyushu University rules and QREC rules, and also must behave for administration and activities of organization with keeping the order.

(2) When QREC Premium Members conduct any publicity work regarding their activities, they shall use the QREC logo.

- (3) When QREC Premium members conduct any events et cetera outside of the University campus they must notify QREC in advance.
- (4) In the event that any of the details entered on the Kyushu University QREC Premium Members Accreditation Application Form are altered, QREC must be notified immediately.
- (5) If a club that is one of the QREC Premium Members is dissolved, QREC must be notified immediately.
- (6) In accordance with the previsions of 4(2), when adding other universities and working members of society, submit to QREC in advance and obtain approval.
- (7) QREC is able to request the cooperation of QREC Premium Members in activities related to QREC.
- 8. Cancellation of Accreditation

QREC may cancel accreditation in the event that there has been any deception in an application or if QREC Premium Members violate any of the regulations stipulated by QREC. In the event that any of the QREC Premium Members request the cancellation of their validity, the QREC Faculty Committee shall agree without further discussion to the cancellation.

9. Enforcement

These main points are effective as of June 20, 2017